

January 27, 2009

Mr. Larry Waldrop, General Manager El Dorado Water Utilities P.O. Box 1587 El Dorado, AR 71731

RE: Pretreatment Compliance Inspection

AFIN: 70-00341 NPDES Permit No.: AR0033723

Dear Mr. Waldrop:

On December 18 and 19, 2008, I performed a pretreatment compliance inspection of the El Dorado Water Utilities in accordance with the provisions of the Federal Clean Water Act, the Arkansas Water and Air Pollution Control Act, and the regulations promulgated thereunder. This inspection revealed the following:

1. The facility had not submitted written certification within 60 days of the effective date of the permit that a technical evaluation demonstrating that the existing technical based local limits are based on current water state water quality standards and are adequate to prevent pass through of pollutants, inhibition of or interference with the treatment system, workers health and safety problems, and sludge contamination as required by Part III, item 9b.

The above items require your immediate attention. Please submit a written response to these findings to the Water Division Enforcement Branch of this Department at the following address:

Water Division Enforcement Branch Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality 5301 Northshore Drive North Little Rock, AR 72118-5317

This response should contain detailed documentation describing the course of action taken to correct the items noted. This corrective action should be completed as soon as possible, and the written response is due by February 20, 2009.

For additional information you may contact the enforcement branch by telephone at 501-682-0639 or by fax at 501-682-0910

It was also noted during the inspection, that the Pilgrim's Pride Hatchery had waste water bypassing the City's collection system. Specifically, equipment washing just down slope of collection grates which are tied to the City's collection system.

The Pilgrim's Pride bypass was also noted by Mr. John Peppers as part of an inspection performed during the pretreatment compliance inspection. Therefore, this bypass is being forwarded to the El Dorado Water Utilities for follow up and/or enforcement. The El Dorado Water Utilities should address the above item using standard protocol as described in the pretreatment program. At this time, a written response to this bypass is not required to be submitted to the Department, pending review by the ADEQ Pretreatment staff.

If I can be of any assistance, please contact me at 870-682-0680.

Sincerely,

John W. Lamb

District 8 Field Inspector

John W. Land

Water Division

cc: Water Division Enforcement Branch

Water Division Permits Branch

								,
9	EPA							Form Approved OMB No. 2040-0003
		UNIT	ED STATES ENVIRONM		N AGENCY			
	NPDE	5 (Complianc	a, D.C. 20460 Le Tusnec	tion	Report		
								
				Section A: Nation	nai Data			
1	Transaction Code N 2 5 3 A R	0	0 3 3 7	2 3 11	12 0	Yr/Mo/Day	Ins	pec. Type Inspector Fac. Type P 19 S 20 1
	0 0 3 C				Remarks			
	Inspection Work Days 67 69]	Facility Evaluation R	ating 71	BI N 72	QA2 N 73 74 75		Reserved
				Section I	B: Facilit	v Data		
incl	ne and Location of Facility Inspected and POTW name and NPDES permits of El Dorado					Entry Time/Date 13:10/12/18/2008		Permit Effective Date 01 October 2008
	Oorado Pretreatment Program					Exit Time/Date 12:10/12/19/2008		Permit Expiration Date 30 September 2013
	ne(s) of On-Site Representative(s)/T n Peppers/Pretreatment Coordina			aber(s)			Oth	ner Facility Data
Name, Address of Responsible Official/Title/Phone and Fax Number Larry Waldrop/General Manager/870-862-6951 El Dorado Water Utilities P.O. Box 1587 El Dorado, AR 71731 Contacted Yes No								
	Section C: Areas Evaluated During Inspection (S = Satisfactory, M = Marginal, U = Unsatisfactory, N = Not Evaluated)							
S	Permit	N	Flow Measuremen		I I	Operations & Maintenance	S	Sampling
S	Records/Reports	N	Self-Monitoring F	Program	N S	ludge Handling/Disposal	N	Pollution Prevention
N	Facility Site Review	N	Compliance Sche	dules	SP	retreatment	N	Multimedia
N	Effluent/Receiving Waters	S	Laboratory		N S	torm Water		Other:
		Se	ction D: Summary	of Findings/Com	ments (A	Attach additional sheets if necessary	y)	
The facility had not submitted written certification within 60 days of the effective date of the permit that a technical evaluation demonstrating that the existing technical based local limits are based on current water state water quality standards and are adequate to prevent pass through of pollutants, inhibition of or interference with the treatment system, workers health and safety problems, and sludge contamination. The program is still operating very smoothly. The staff will be required to make some modification to the program over the year. The City continues to do the sampling for the industries, (expect pH for Miller Transport). An IU inspection of the Pilgrim's Pride Hatchery revealed a wastewater bypassing the collection system from outside wash down. This was also observed by Mr.								
John Peppers and is being referred to the facility for follow up.								
	ne(s) and Signature(s) of Inspector(s www. furf- John W. Lamb			Agency/Office/Telephone/Fax AR Dept. of Environmental Quality/ El Dorado 870-862-0680, Fax 870-862-3509		Date 27 January 2009		
Signature of Reviewer			Agency/Office/Phone and Fax Numbers			Date		

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY PRETREATMENT COMPLIANCE INSPECTION (PCI) REPORT

+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++
Name of Municipality: <u>City of El Dorado</u>
AFIN Number:70-00341
NPDES Permit Numbers: _AR0033723, AR0033936, AR0049443
Program Tracked under NPDES Permit Number: <u>AR0033723</u>
Fact Sheet Preparation Date: Unknown
Date of Last PCI/Audit: _11 & 12 December 2007 PCI
Date of Last Annual Report: March 2008 for Jan-Dec 2007
Name of Inspector: John W. Lamb
Date PCI Performed: 18 & 19 December 2008
Name, Title, and Telephone Number of Facility Representative: _John Pepper, Pretreatment Coordinator, 870-862-6451
Name and Title of Other Participants: <u>N/A</u>
Number of IUs Visited:3
Name(s) of IUs Visited: _Pilgrims Pride Hatchery, Union Medical Center, Americable
Note: AN IU SITE VISIT FORM SHOULD BE COMPLETED FOR EACH IU VISITED
+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++

NOTE: ANY QUESTION PRINTED IN ALL CAPS AND BOLD PRINT INDICATED A REGULATORY REQUIREMENT AND MUST BE ANSWERED FOR THE PCI REPORT TO BE COMPLETE. A NO ANSWER TO ONE OF THESE QUESTIONS SHOULD RESULT IN AN UNSATISFACTORY RATING.

A. INDUSTRIAL USER SURVEY

1. List any Significant been added or deleted inspection. None	d from the program	since the last audit or
2. Has ADPC&E or EPA be	en notified of thes	e changes? <u>N/A</u>
3. HAS THE INDUSTRIAL U	SER SURVEY BEEN KEP	T UPDATED? <u>yes</u>
4. What procedures areA review of Water a	accounts is done eve	-
the definition used	by the POTW. (Thi	Users, according to s number must be question 6) _07
Number of Categoric How does the POTW destandards to apply Code of Federal Re	etermine the appropa to an IU?	riate categorical
(such as Metal Fini	he name of the IU, shing), and the reg plating, etc.) Add	the regulatory category ulated process litional listings can be
Name of IU:	Category:	Regulated Process:
Prescolite Reflector	Metal Finishing	Anodizing
Milbank	Metal Finishing	Phosphatizing
Miller Transport	Trans equip clean	ing <u>Equip. cleaning</u>

В.	LOCAL	LIMITS
----	-------	--------

	V APPLYING LOCAL : EPA?YES	LIMITS WHICE	H HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY
	ny apparent problo ed		
sludge perfo requirements	rmed by the POTW?	Does this program (as	described in the fact
Pollutant:	Frequency:	-	rement in Program: Comments:
Metals: influent _	4/year	4/year	_yearly
effluent_	4/year	4/year	_yearly
sludge _	yearly	<u>yearly</u>	Yearly (low level quarterly
rganics: influent _	yearly	<u>yearly</u>	
effluent _	yearly	<u>yearly</u>	<u>Yearly</u>
sludge _	N/A	N/A	_ <u>N/A</u>
the last PO industrial the City to	CI of Audit) which discharges? If a consure that the	n were belie so, describe	ets at the POTW (since eved to be caused by the action taken by buld not recur. Were
None no	oted according to	Mr. Peppers	5.

C. INDUSTRIAL USER CONTROL MECHANISM

1.	Is the POTW using the type of control mechanism (permit, agreement, etc.) required by the approved program? _permit
2.	How many IU permits (or other control documents) have been issued? _18
3.	DO ALL <u>SIGNIFICANT</u> <u>IUS</u> HAVE CURRENT (UNEXPIRED) CONTROL DOCUMENTS? IF NOT, LIST ALL UNPERMITTED SIUS, THE DATE OF EXPIRATION OF THEIR PREVIOUS PERMIT (IF APPLICABLE), AND THE REASON FOR DELAY IN ISSUING THE REQUIRED DOCUMENT. _yes
4.	Does the control document contain the following items? An expiration date <u>yes</u>
	Discharge limitations <u>yes</u>
	the program requires self-monitoring by the IUs, do the permits
	self-monitoring requirementsyes(Miller Transport ly)
	reporting requirements <u>yes</u> (Miller Transport
	Indicate which of the following recommended standard conditions are contained in the control documents:

D. MONITORING OF IUS BY POTW

1.	Indicate current insperrequirement below:	ection and sampling fr	equency and program
Samp]	ling:	Current frequency: batch-twice/year	Program Requirement:
	categorical 105	Datch-twice/year	_twice per year
	other SIUs	once/week-twice/year	_yearly
Inspe	ection:		
	categorical IUs	yearly	yearly
	other SIUs	yearly	yearly
2.	HAS EACH SIU BEEN INSE BY THE APPROVED PROGRA		THE FREQUENCY REQUIRED
3.	Are inspections annour	nced or unannounced? _	_both
4.	Are records kept of ea	ach inspection?yes_	
5.	Does the inspection refollowing:	eport contain an adequ	ate description of the
Dat	te and time of inspection	on _yes	
Off	icials presentyes_		
Ins	spection of chemical sto	orage areas <u>yes</u>	
	scription of regulated pscharge location of the	_	
Ins	spection of the pretreat	tment facilities <u>yes</u>	3
Rev	riew of self-monitoring	recordsyes, Mille	er Transport
Obs	servation of IU self-mon	nitoring procedures _	_yes, Miller
Ver	rification that approved	d analytical technique	es are used <u>yes</u>
Ver	rification of IU flow me	easurement (where requ	uired) _yes
6.	Overall adequacy of in	nspection documentatio	n: _adequate

	Are analyses performed in accordance with EPA-approved methods (40 CFR 136)? _yes
	Are sampling and flow monitoring equipment properly maintained?yes
•	Is the POTW keeping proper field notes and chain of custody forms?yes
•	Is the sampling location representative of the discharge to the collection system?yes
•	Are sampling locations identified in POTW records? _yes
	Are sampling services available in an emergency?yes
•	What are the POTW's procedures for tracking receipt and review of IU reports, such as BMR's, semi-annual reports, progress reports, bypass reports, and self-monitoring reports? _Mr. Peppers reviews all reports when they are received, then again when the lab bills are attached
•	ARE SELF-MONITORING REPORTS REVIEWED TO VERIFY THAT ANALYST WERE PERFORMED FOR ALL REGULATED PARAMETERS, AND TO EVALUATE COMPLIANCE WITH EFFLUENT LIMITS? _Yes, the City does all the compliance with the compliance of the compliance with the compliance of the compliance with the compliance of the compliance of the complete of the comp
	sampling and contracts all analysis with an outside lab, expect for pH at Miller, so the facility actually sees the
	lab data before the permittees

- 17. What are the POTW's procedures for following up violations?

 Since the City does all the sampling and analysis, (except
 Miller Transport, pH) Mr. Peppers knows of all the violations
 before the industries. Emails, letters, CAO's and revocation
 of permit are the enforcement actions which are used. The
 City also sends surcharges for BOD excursions with the water
 bills.
- 18. HAS THE POTW REVIEWED BMRS FOR COMPLIANCE WITH 40 CFR 403.12(b)? ___yes_

Review a Baseline Monitoring Report from the POTW's file, and indicate which of the following items can be identified in the BMR:

Name and address _yes
Other environmental permits heldyes
Description of operations _yes
Process flow diagramsyes
Flow measurementsyes
Measurements of regulated pollutantsyes
Certification of compliance by the IUyes
Compliance schedule (if needed)yes

19. Additional comments on the POTW's inspection and sampling procedures: _Since the POTW does almost all the sampling and contracts the lab work, the facility has very good sampling data for all facilities. The industries also seem to like this arrangement because it is less paperwork for them to keep; to ensure compliance.______

E. I	ENFORCEMENT
1.	HAS THE POTW IMPLEMENTED ENFORCEMENT RESPONSE PROCEDURES TO ADEQUATELY ADDRESS EVERY IU VIOLATION OF PRETREATMENT STANDARDS AND REQUIREMENTS? yes
	·
2.	How does the POTW respond to the following violations?
Eff	luent limitationsemails, letter, surcharges
Lat	e reports <u>emails and letter</u>
Unp	permitted discharges <u>suspend water and sewer usage</u>
	g loads or spills <u>spills</u> are contained at manholes and then clean up contracted and billed back to the spiller.
3.	IS THE LIST OF SIGNIFICANT VIOLATORS PUBLISHED BY THE POTW DEVELOPED IN ACCORDANCE WITH EPA REGION VI CRITERIA FOR SIGNIFICANT VIOLATING INDUSTRIAL USER (DATED AUGUST 22, 1985)? _yes
4.	List the SIUs which have met the criteria for Significant
	Violator within the last 12 months, and describe the enforcement action which has been taken by the POTW. If construction is required, please indicate whether the IU has been placed on an enforceable compliance schedule.
	Violator within the last 12 months, and describe the enforcement action which has been taken by the POTW. If construction is required, please indicate whether the IU has been placed on an enforceable compliance schedule. Type of Enforcement Compliance
Name	Violator within the last 12 months, and describe the enforcement action which has been taken by the POTW. If construction is required, please indicate whether the IU has been placed on an enforceable compliance schedule. Type of Enforcement Compliance
Name:	Violator within the last 12 months, and describe the enforcement action which has been taken by the POTW. If construction is required, please indicate whether the IU has been placed on an enforceable compliance schedule. Type of Enforcement Compliance: Violation: Action: Deadline:
Name:	Violator within the last 12 months, and describe the enforcement action which has been taken by the POTW. If construction is required, please indicate whether the IU has been placed on an enforceable compliance schedule. Type of Enforcement Compliance Violation: Action: Deadline:

	enf The	_The POTW has a very good handle on enforcement. Very little orcement is needed due to the limited number Industrial Users city sends emails to the permittees when an issue comes up. city then keeps copies of the email records.
F	. I	POTW'S PRETREATMENT ORGANIZATION STRUCTURE
1		Is the program structure essentially the same as that presented in the approved pretreatment program? yes
2		Are staffing levels adequate?yes
3	•	Are the responsible officials familiar with the approved program?yes
3	. 1	MULTIJURISDICTIONAL ISSUES
1		List any IUs which are located outside of the jurisdictional area of the POTW:n/a
2		Does the POTW have adequate procedures for controlling IUs located outside its jurisdictional area?n/a
3	•	Does the POTW have copies of permits for IUs in user cities?n/a
4	•	Have any of these IUs met the criteria for Significant Violator? If so, have they been published by the POTW in its annual list of Significant Violators? _n/a
5		Comments on multijurisdictional issues:n/a

H. EVALUATION AND COMMENTS

The overall pretreatment program is running very smoothly. However since the new permit was issued in October 2008, the facility will have to make some modification to the program within the next twelve months. The facility should work to keep these new deadlines. One issue has already made it past the deadline. The facility had not submitted written certification within 60 days of the effective date of the permit that a technical evaluation demonstrating that the existing technical based local limits are based on current water state water quality standards and are adequate to prevent pass through of pollutants, inhibition of or interference with the treatment system, workers health and safety problems, and sludge contamination as required by Part III, item 9b of the new permit

PRETREATMENT COMPLIANCE INSPECTION

IU SITE VISIT FORM

Name of Industry:Pilgrim's Pride Hatchery			
POTW Name:City of El Dorado			
Industry Contacts:Waylon Bovee			
Date and Time of Visit:19 December 2008/9:45			
Description of Manufacturing Process: <u>hatch chickens from</u> eggs			
Sources of Process Wastewater: _wash down of racks and egg trays			
Categorical Industry? _no			
Basis for Limits:n/a			
Point of Application:n/a			
Description of Pretreatment Equipment and Procedures: <u>_egg shell</u> and grease trap			
Spill Prevention and Solvent Management Procedures: n/a			
Sampling Location and Equipment:manhole on north side of parking lot directly down stream from grease trap			

PRETREATMENT COMPLIANCE INSPECTION

IU SITE VISIT FORM

Name of Industry: _Americable
POTW Name:City of El Dorado
Industry Contacts:Chad Thorton
Date and Time of Visit: _19 December 2008 10:27
Description of Manufacturing Process: _Manufacturing of wire and cable
Sources of Process Wastewater: cooling rinse
Categorical Industry?NO
Basis for Limits: N/A
Point of Application: N/A
Description of Pretreatment Equipment and Procedures:none_
Spill Prevention and Solvent Management Procedures:n/a
Sampling Location and Equipment:Manhole east side of plant, near back entrance.

PRETREATMENT COMPLIANCE INSPECTION

IU SITE VISIT FORM

Name of Industry:Union Medical Center
POTW Name:City of El Dorado
<pre>Industry Contacts:Terry Martin</pre>
Date and Time of Visit:19 December 2008 _09:10
Description of Manufacturing Process: _Hospital, with ex-rays
Sources of Process Wastewater: None since the hospital has gone to using digital images instead of silver film.
Categorical Industry?no
Basis for Limits:N/A
Point of Application:N/A
Description of Pretreatment Equipment and Procedures:none since the facility has stopped using silver film in ex-rays
Spill Prevention and Solvent Management Procedures: _n/a
Sampling Location and Equipment:manhole just west of ER entrance.

PPETS CODE SHEET

PRETREATMENT COMPLIANCE INSPECTION (PCI)

	CODE
INSPECTOR'S NAMEJohn W. Lamb	
NAME OF FACILITYCity of El Dorado	
PERMIT NUMBER USED TO TRACK PROGRAM AR0033723	NPID
DATE OF PCI _ 18 & 19 2008	DTIA
PPETS WENDB DATA ELEMENTS	
NUMBER OF SIGNIFICANT IUS (SIUS)07	SIUS
NUMBER OF CATEGORICAL IUS3	CIUS
SIUS NOT SAMPLED OR INSPECTED BY POTW 0	NOIN
SIUS WITHOUT CONTROL MECHANISM 0	NOCM
SIUS IN SIGNIFICANT NONCOMPLIANCE WITH STANDARDS OR REPORTING 0	PSNC
SIUS IN SIGNIFICANT NONCOMPLIANCE WITH SELF-MONITORING REQUIREMENTS 0	MSNC
SIUS IN SIGNIFICANT NONCOMPLIANCE WITH SELF-MONITORING AND NOT	SNIN

&EPA

Form Approved OMB No. 2040-0003

	UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY Washington, D.C. 20460 NPDES Compliance Inspection Report																															
											9110					nal Da																
1																рес. Т	уре	Ir 19	spect	tor 20	Fac. Ty 2	ype										
<u> </u>	0	0	3	l c	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	[Ī		[I			[, 	Remar	·ks]			[
L	Ins	spection	on Wo	ork D	ays		<u> </u>		Faci	ility E	Evaluat	ion Ra	ting		<u> </u>	BI	(QA							Reser	ved						
	67				69					70	N				71	N	72	N	73			74	75							80		
														Sec	ction	B: Fac	cility l	Data														
incli	me and Location of Facility Inspected (For industrial users discharging to POTW, also lude POTW name and NPDES permit number) grim's Pride Hatchery scolite Drive Entry Time/Date 9:45 12/19/08															Permit Effective Date 01 October 2008																
El D	Exit Time/Date Dorado, AR ty of El Dorado-South-AR0033723) Exit Time/Date 10:12 12/19/08															Permit Expiration Date 20 September 2013																
																ner Fa	cility	Data														
Wil 181	Jame, Address of Responsible Official/Title/Phone and Fax Number William Bovee 810 Southwest Ave 21 Dorado, AR 71730 Contacted Yes No																															
										(S =	Satist	Secti factory				valuat , U = U					Eval	uated)										
-	Per	mit						-	F	low N	Aeasu	remen	t			-	Ope	eratio	ns &	Main	tenan	ice		-	Sam	pling						
-	Rec	ords/	Repo	rts				-	S	elf-M	lonito	ring P	rogra	am		-	Slu	dge H	landli	ng/Di	sposa	ıl		-	Poll	ution	Prev	entio	n			
-	Fac	ility S	ite R	leviev	v			•	C	Comp	liance	Sched	ules			Y	Pre	treati	ment					-	Mul	timed	lia					
-	Eff	uent/	Recei	iving	Wate	rs		•		abor	•		e E:	J:	-/C	-		rm W		11	4-	<u>:</u> e			Oth	er:						
Th	s ins	pectio	n do	ne as	part (of a P	ret													onai si	neets	II nec	essar	y)								
Th	Section D: Summary of Findings/Comments (Attach additional sheets if necessary) This inspection done as part of a Pretreatment Compliance Inspection of the City of El Dorado. The facility had evidence of washing equipment outside. This washing was down slope of the grates which are tied to the City's by Mr. Peppers also. This matter is being referred to the City for follow up.													s Coll	lection	n Syst	tem.	This v	vas not	ed												
	Agency/Office/Telephone/Fax AR Dept. of Environmental Quality/ El Dorado 870-862-0680, Fax 870-862-3509													Dat 27 .	e Janua	ry 20	009															
Sig	nature	of R	eview	er									Age	ency/0	Office	e/Phon	e and	Fax N	Numbe	ers					Da	te						

POTW Pretreatment Program

Industrial Site Visit

Na	nme of Industry: Pilgrim's Pride Hatc	hery			
In	dustry Contacts: William Bovee				
Ту	rpe of Industry: Chicken hatchery				
Da	ate of Visit: 19 December 2009				
1.	Significant industrial user:	X	Yes	No	Not Determined
2.	Pretreatment equipment or procedur	res? X	Yes Yes	No	N/A
3.	Pretreatment equipment maintained and operational?		_Yes	No	N/A
4.	Hazardous waste generated or stored	1?	Yes	X_No	N/A
5.	Proper solid waste disposal?	X	Yes	No	N/A
6.	Solvent management/TTO control?		Yes	No	<u>X</u> _N/A
7.	Suitable sampling location?	X	Yes	No	N/A
8.	Appropriate self-monitoring procedures / equipment?		Yes	No	_XN/A
9.	Adequate spill prevention?		_Yes	No	<u>X</u> _N/A
10	. Industry familiar with limits and requirements?	X	Yes	No	N/A
	Iditional Comments: The POTW does e page 1 for additional comments	all the	sampling	g and analysis	for this industry.
Vi	sit Conducted By: John W. Lamb	w. Auf		Date	27 January 2009

≎EPA

Form Approved OMB No. 2040-0003

	UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY Washington, D.C. 20460																																
	NPDES Compliance Inspection Report																																
											Sec	tion A	: Na	tion	al Da	ta Sy	stem	Codi	ng					•									
	Trans	saction	Cod	e						NPDE	ES							Yr/	Μο/Ε	ay			Ins	pec. T	ype	In	spect	or	Fac. T	Гуре			
1	N	2	5	3	A	R	0	0	3	3	7 2	2 3	1	1	12	0	8	1	2	1	9	17	18	I		19	S	20	2				
ı	ا م	اما	_	I ~	ı	i i		ı	ı	1 1	i i	ı	ı	R	emark	cs	ı		Ī	Ī	ı	i	ı										
	0	0	3	C																													
	1	spection	on W	ork D 	ľ			Fac	-	Evaluat	ion Rati	ng		1	3I 		QA L	72		 	 ₇₄		 I	Reser	ved 		 	 					
	67				69				70	4			7	1	N	72	N	73			74	75	<u> </u>						80				
	Section B: Facility Data ame and Location of Facility Inspected (For industrial users discharging to POTW, also Entry Time/Date														I _																		
incli Un i	clude POTW name and NPDES permit number) nion Medical Center 10 West Grove															nit Eff Octobe			e														
El D																nit Exp Septen			ate														
															ner Fa	cility E	Oata																
Ter 700	Name, Address of Responsible Official/Title/Phone and Fax Number Terry Martin, Maintenance Supervisor 700 West Grove El Dorado, AR 71730 Contacted Yes No																																
									(S =	= Satist	Section factory, I									Eval	uated)												
-	Per	mit						-]			rement			Í	-			ns &					-	- Sampling									
-	Rec	cords/	Repo	rts				- ;	Self-M	Ionito	ring Pro	gram		ľ	-	Slu	dge H	andli	ng/Di	sposa	ıl		-	Poll	ution I	Preve	entior	ı					
-	Fac	ility S	ite R	Reviev	v			- (Comp	liance	Schedul	es			Y	Pre	treati	nent					-	Mul	timedi	ia							
-	Eff	luent/	Rece	iving	Wate	rs		- 1	Labor	atory					-	Sto	rm W	ater						Oth	er:								
Th	• • • •	4.	- 1-			-e - D-	4												nal sl	neets	if nec	essar	y)										
	Section D: Summary of Findings/Comments (Attach additional sheets if necessary) This inspection done as part of a Pretreatment Compliance Inspection of the City of El Dorado. This industry has been relegated to a minor user since the facility has stopped using silver ex-ray film and has gone to digital ex-rays.																																
	Name(s) and Signature(s) of Inspector(s) Agency/Office/Telephone/Fax AR Dept. of Environmental Quality/ El Dorado 870-862-0680, Fax 870-862-3509													Date 27 J	e Januar	ry 200	09																
							-																										
Sig	Signature of Reviewer Agency/Office/Phone and Fax Numbers												Dat	te																			

POTW Pretreatment Program

Industrial Site Visit

Na	me of Industry: <u>Union Medical Center</u>	<u>r</u>			
In	dustry Contacts: Terry Martin				
Ту	pe of Industry: Hospital				
Da	te of Visit: 19 December 2009				
1.	Significant industrial user:		Yes	XNo	Not Determined
2.	Pretreatment equipment or procedure	es?	Yes	No	XN/A
3.	Pretreatment equipment maintained and operational?		_Yes	No	<u>X</u> N/A
4.	Hazardous waste generated or stored	?	Yes	No	<u>X</u> _N/A
5.	Proper solid waste disposal?	X	_Yes	No	N/A
6.	Solvent management/TTO control?		_Yes	No	<u>X</u> _N/A
7.	Suitable sampling location?	X	_Yes	No	N/A
8.	Appropriate self-monitoring procedures / equipment?		_Yes	No	_XN/A
9.	Adequate spill prevention?		_Yes	No	<u>X</u> _N/A
10	. Industry familiar with limits and requirements?	X	_Yes	No	N/A
	Iditional Comments: The POTW does a page 1 for additional comments	ll the	samplin	g and analysis	for this industry.
Vi	sit Conducted By: John W Lamb	s. Luf		Date:	27 January 2009

\$EPA

Form Approved OMB No. 2040-0003

	UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY Washington, D.C. 20460																																
					NF	P	DE	S	Co	om	plia	nc	e I	nsj	pec	ctio	n I	Rep	or	t													
												5	Sectio	n A:	Natio	nal Da	ata Sy	stem	Codi	ng													
	Γrans	actio	n Co	de							NPDE	ES							Yr/	Mo/D	ay			Ins	pec. Ty	ype	Ins	specto	or :	Fac. T	Гуре		
1	N	2	5	3	A		R	0	0	3	3	7	2	3	11	12	0	8	1	2	1	9	17	18	I		19	S	20	2			
_				_												Remar	ks						_				-		•		_		
	0	0	3	C																													
	Ins	pecti	on W	ork I	Days				Fac	cility E	Evaluat	ion R	ating			BI	. (QΑ							-Reserved								
	67				69					70	N				71	N	72	N	73			74	75		Ш					80			
														Sec	ction	B: Fac	cility l	Data															
inclu		9TW			cility i						al user	s disc	hargi	ing to	POTV	W, also)			e/Dat 19/08					Permit Effective Date 01 October 2008								
El D	Bailey Road Dorado, AR Ly of El Dorado-South-AR0033723) Exit Time/Date 10:45/12/19/08															Permit Expiration Date 30 September 2013																	
	·														Oth	Other Facility Data																	
Cha Amo 350	ame, Address of Responsible Official/Title/Phone and Fax Number had Thorton mericable 50 Bailey Road I Dorado, AR 71730 Contacted Yes No																																
										(S =	Satisf					valuat , U = U		_	•		Eval	uated)										
-	Per	mit							-]	Flow I	Aeasu	reme	nt			-	Ope	eratio	ns &	Main	tenar	ıce		-	Samp	pling							
-	Rec	ords	/Rep	orts					-];	Self-M	lonito	ring F	rogr	am		-	Slu	dge H	andli	ng/Di	spos	al		-	Pollu	ition I	Preve	ntion					
-	Fac	ility	Site l	Revie	w					Comp	liance	Sche	dules			Y	Pre	treatı	nent					-	Mult	imedi	a						
-	Effl	uent	/Rec	eivinș	, Wate	ers	;		- 1	Labor	atory					-	Sto	rm W	ater						Othe	r:							
						•														nal sl	neets	if ne	cessai	ry)									
1111	Section D: Summary of Findings/Comments (Attach additional sheets if necessary) This inspection done as part of a Pretreatment Compliance Inspection of the City of El Dorado.																																
Name(s) and Signature(s) of Inspector(s) Agency/Office/Telephone/Fax AR Dept. of Environmental Quality/ El Dorado 870-862-0680, Fax 870-862-3509													Date 27 Ja	anuar	y 200)9																	
Sign	gnature of Reviewer Agency/Office/Phone and Fax Numbers													Date	е																		

POTW Pretreatment Program

Industrial Site Visit

Na	me of Industry: <u>Americable</u>					
Inc	dustry Contacts: Chad Thorton					
Ту	pe of Industry: wire and cable manufac	toring				
Da	te of Visit: 19 December 2009					
1.	Significant industrial user:	X	Yes	No		Not Determined
2.	Pretreatment equipment or procedure	es?	Yes	No	X	_ N/A
3.	Pretreatment equipment maintained and operational?		_Yes	No	X	N/A
4.	Hazardous waste generated or stored	?	Yes	<u>X</u> No		N/A
5.	Proper solid waste disposal?	X	Yes	No		N/A
6.	Solvent management/TTO control?		Yes	No	X	N/A
7.	Suitable sampling location?	X	Yes	No		N/A
8.	Appropriate self-monitoring procedures / equipment?		Yes	No	X	N/A
9.	Adequate spill prevention?		Yes	No	X	N/A
10.	. Industry familiar with limits and requirements?	X	Yes	No		N/A
	ditional Comments: The POTW does a page 1 for additional comments	all the	sampling	g and analysis	for this	industry.
Vi	sit Conducted By: John W. Lamb	N. Ruf		Date	27 Ia	nuary 2009

043690

El Dorado Water Utilities



500 NORTH WASHINGTON • P. O. BOX 1587 • EL DORADO, AR 71731 (870) 862-6451

February 19, 2009

Ms. Ann Roberts
Enforcement Administrator
Water Division
Arkansas Dept. of Environmental Quality (ADEQ)
5301 Northshore Drive
North Little Rock, AR 72118

Re: AR 0033723 Pretreatment Compliance Inspection

Dear Ms. Roberts:

The attached letter is sent in response to the compliance inspection performed on December 18 and 19, 2008 by Mr. John Lamb, District 8 Field Inspector Water Division. The inspection revealed that the written certification required by Part III, item 9b had not been submitted. Upon my return to work fowling a two month absence for open heart surgery I was informed of this omission by Mr. Allen Gilliam on January 26, 2009 the attached letter was mailed to your office on January 27, 2009.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions. (870) 862-6451.

Very Truly Yours,

T. Harold Baker

Treatment Superintendant El Dorado Water Utilities

El Dorado Water Utilities



500 NORTH WASHINGTON • P. O. BOX 1587 • EL DORADO, AR 71731 (870) 862-6451

January 27, 2009

Ms. Ann Roberts
Enforcement Administrator
Water Division
Arkansas Dept. of Environmental Quality (ADEQ)
5301 Northshore Drive
North Little Rock, AR 72118

Re: AR 0033723 & AR 0033936 Technically Based local limits certification

Dear Ms. Roberts,

As required by Part III (b) of the above mentioned permits, we have preformed a technical evaluation demonstrating that existing technically based maximum headworks loadings (MAHL) are based on current state water quality standards.

We are certifying that the MAHL's currently in the Pretreatment Program are based on current water quality standards and are adequate to prevent pass through of pollutants, inhibition of or interference with the treatment facility and local limits are not necessary at this time.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions. (870) 862-6451.

Very Truly Yours,

T. Harold Baker

Treatment Superintendant

El Dorado Water Utilities